

**T.S. 13 of 2019, Regd. No.- 13 of 2019**

**Order no.13**

**Date: 26.11.2019**

Today is fixed for hearing of the injunction application on contest.

Ld. Advocate for the Plaintiff is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the Defendant no. 2 files a petition praying for time for hearing of the injunction application today.

Heard. Perused. Considered and **allowed**.

Ld. Advocate for the Plaintiff files a verified petition duly supported by an affidavit praying for extension of the ad-interim order passed by this Court on 04-02-2019. Considered.

Let the prayer of the Plaintiff be **allowed and the ad-interim order be extended till the next date**.

On perusal of the record, I find that the Defendant No. 2 filed W/S along with the counter claim and proper Court fees necessary for the same on 18-06-2019 duly supported by an affidavit which was accepted by this Court and kept with the record. Copy of the same has already been served to the Plaintiff on the same date. But the Plaintiff did not file any W/S against the counter claim till today. The statutory period for filing the same i.e., 120 days has already been expired. Hence, **the counter claim filed by the Defendant no. 2 shall be heard ex-parte against the Plaintiff**.

Fix **23/12/2019** for hearing of the injunction application on contest.

D/C by me

Civil Judge (Jr. Div.)  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur  
Dakshin Dinajpur  
26/11/2019

Civil Judge (Jr. Div.)  
Gangarampur at Buniadpur  
Dakshin Dinajpur  
26/11/2019